

**IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 0330-23-4

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *et al.*,
Appellants

v.

HEATHER SAWYER,
Appellee

On Appeal from
The Circuit Court for the County of Arlington,
Case No. CL22-3027-007

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Alia L. Smith (VSB #97465) Charles D. Tobin (VSB #88707) Ballard Spahr LLP 1909 K St. NW, 12th Floor Washington, D.C. 20006-1157 Telephone: (202) 661-2200 Facsimile: (202) 661-2299 smithalia@ballardspahr.com tobinc@ballardspahr.com	Rachel Baron (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) American Oversight 1030 15th St., NW, Suite B255 Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 897-2465 Facsimile: (202) 871-6523 rachel.baron@americanoversight.org
--	---

Counsel for Appellee

July 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS AND THE CASE	4
PETITIONER’S COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE “ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR” ALLEGED BY THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
A. Review of VFOIA Decisions	10
B. Review of Decisions on Demurrers	11
C. Review of Decisions to Conduct (or Not) <i>In Camera</i> Review	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Circuit Court Correctly Overruled the Office’s Demurrer and Granted the Petition on the Issue of Search Inadequacy	13
A. Petitioner Sufficiently Pleaded that the Governor’s Office Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search.....	14
1. VFOIA requires a public body to conduct an adequate search	14
2. The Petition stated a claim for search inadequacy	18
B. The Governor’s Office Failed to Establish that It Had Conducted an Adequate Search	20
1. The burden on the merits rests on the Governor’s Office, not the Petitioner	21
2. The Office did not meet its burden to demonstrate that its search was adequate to meet its VFOIA responsibilities	23

II.	The Circuit Court Correctly Overruled the Demurrer and Granted the Petition on the Issue Application of the Working Papers and Correspondence Exemption	24
A.	The Exemption Is Narrowly Defined and Interpreted	25
1.	The “Correspondence” portion of the Exemption applies to communications from a covered official, or sent to—and only to—a covered official	26
2.	The “Working Papers” portion of the Exemption also only covers the material of certain individuals, and only if that material is “deliberative”	31
B.	Petitioner Adequately Pleaded that the Exemption Does Not Validly Apply to the Withheld Records	33
C.	The Governor’s Office Failed to Establish that the Documents Fell Within the Exemption	36
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Declining to Order Further Evidentiary Procedures or Evaluate the Withheld Records In Camera After the Governor’s Office Failed to Present Meaningful Evidence at the Appropriate Time	37
A.	The Governor’s Office Was Required to Present Evidence Justifying the Claimed Exemption at or Before the Hearing	37
B.	Courts Are Not Required to Order Further Evidentiary Proceedings or Undertake In Camera Review in VFOIA Actions, and the Government Made No Showing that Either Was Appropriate Here.....	40
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ATV Watch v. N.H. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 20 A.3d 919 (N.H. 2011)	23
<i>Barnes v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Va. App. 160 (2020)	40
<i>Bergano v. City of Virginia Beach</i> , 296 Va. 403 (2018)	42
<i>Better Gov't Ass'n. v. City of Chicago</i> , 169 N.E.3d 1066 (Ill. App. Ct. 2020)	22, 23
<i>Bland v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 272 Va. 198 (2006)	41, 42
<i>Bowman v. Commonwealth</i> , 248 Va. 130 (1994)	12
<i>Bozsik v. Bozsik</i> , Record No. 1468-14-1, 2015 WL 1642168 (Va. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2015)	39
<i>Bragg v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 295 Va. 416 (2018)	11, 12
<i>Brownfield v. Hodous</i> , 82 Va. Cir. 315 (Cir. Ct. 2011)	12, 41, 42
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Ct.</i> , 389 P.3d 848 (Cal. 2017)	15
<i>Connell v. Kersey</i> , 262 Va. 154 (2001)	34
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009)	23, 39

<i>Empower Oversight Whistleblowers & Rsch. v. United States SEC</i> , Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-1370, 2023 WL 4353148 (E.D. Va. July 5, 2023)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Loudoun Cnty. Sheriff's Off.</i> , 289 Va. 499 (2015)	11, 30
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. District of Columbia</i> , 79 A.3d 347 (D.C. 2013)	23
<i>Gloss v. Wheeler</i> , 887 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2023)	27
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 878 S.E.2d 408 (Va. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Fairfax County School Board</i> , 83 Va. Cir. 172 (Fairfax Cnty. Cir. Ct. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Just.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2002).....	23
<i>Kingrey v. Hill</i> , 245 Va. 76 (1993)	40
<i>LeMond v. McElroy</i> , 239 Va. 515 (1990)	39, 42
<i>Martin v. Zihlerl</i> , 269 Va. 35 (2005)	41
<i>McChrystal v. Fairfax Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 67 Va. Cir. 171 (Fairfax Cnty. Cir. Ct. 2005).....	12, 15
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cnty. v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 261 P.3d 119 (Wash. 2011)	15, 23
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of the Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Renner v. Stafford</i> , 245 Va. 351 (1993)	39

<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Darnell</i> , 221 Va. 1026 (1981)	39
<i>Stocks v. Fauquier County School Bd.</i> , 222 Va. 695.....	40
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 886 S.E.2d 244 (Va. 2023)	11, 34
<i>Taylor v. Worrell Enterprises</i> , 242 Va. 219 (1991)	30
<i>Townes v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 299 Va. 34 (2020)	12, 18, 19
<i>Transparent GMU v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 298 Va. 222 (2019)	14, 30
<i>Truitt v. Dep’t of State</i> , 897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554 (1989).....	41
<i>Virginia Dept. of Corrections v. Surovell</i> , 290 Va. 255 (2015)	38, 39, 42
<i>Virginia Soc. for Human Life, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 256 Va. 151 (1998)	31
<i>Weaver v. Roanoke Dept. of Human Resources</i> , 220 Va. 921 (1980)	40
<i>WTAR Radio-TV Corp. v. City of Council of Va. Beach</i> , 216 Va. 892 (1976)	16, 17
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Quillian</i> , 264 Va. 656 (2002)	31

Young v. C.I.A.,
972 F.2d 536 (4th Cir. 1992)12

Zinone v. Lee’s Crossing Homeowner’s Ass’n,
282 Va. 330 (2011)27

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3700*passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3705.7*passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3713*passim*

Va. Code Ann. § 2.2104.....25

Va. FOIA Council, AO-01-16 (July 11, 2016).....32

Va. FOIA Council, AO-02-15 (Mar. 27, 2015).....32, 33

Va. FOIA Council, AO-04-10 (Nov. 19, 2010).....14, 15, 16

Va. FOIA Council, AO-08-00 (Nov. 8, 2000).....33

Va. FOIA Council, AO-17-04 (Aug. 31, 2004).....32

Va. Freedom of Information Act*passim*

Other Authorities

Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5A:1840, 41
